
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Memorandum 
Auditor-Controller Department 

County of Placer 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

Katherine J. Martinis, Auditor-Controller 

August 18, 2009 

SUBJECT: Adopting 2009/2010 Property Tax Rates for Voter-Approved Indebtedness 

Action Requested/Recommendation 

Approve resolution adopting 2009/2010 property tax rates for voter-approved 
indebtedness, pursuant to Government Code sections 29100 and 29106. 

Background 

Annually, tax rates are levied on the current secured property tax roll for voter-approved 
indebtedness, pursuant to Government Code sections 29100 and 29106. Rates are 
levied to pay the principal and interest due to the bondholders of these general 
obligation bonds. The rates are determined by computations of the annual debt service 
requirements, the available financing and the assessed valuations. 

Fiscal Impact· 

None to the County. These debt service rates are levied primarily for school bonds, but 
are also required for some city and district bonds, as shown on the attached. 

KJM/JGlbv 

Attachment - Property Tax Rate Sheet for Fiscal Year 2009-10. 

q 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNTY OF PLACER, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of: The Boards approval by resolution 
To adopt ad valorem tax rates, pursuant to 
Government Code sections 29100 and 29106. 

ResoL No. ____ _ 
~No. ________ _ 
First Reading: ___ _ 

The following Resolution. was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors of 
the County of Placer at a regular meeting held August 18. 2009 by the following 
vote on roll call: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

Signed and approved·by me after its passage. 

Chairperson, Board of SuperuIsors 

Attest: 
Clerk of said Board 

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2009, the Board of Superoisors considered the ad valorem tax rates: and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code sections 29100 and 29106, the Board of Supervisors 
hereby adopts the property tax rates for uoter-approved indebtedness in Placer County. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County. of 
Placer, State of California, that the properly tax rates on the attached 2009/10 Schedule of Tax Rates 
Levied for Voter-Approved Indebtedness be levied per $100 of taxable valuation on the secured tax 
roll for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010. 
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2009/10 Schedule of Tax Rates 

Statutorily Fixed Rate (Revenue & Taxation Code Sec. 93) 

Tax Rate Reduction CSA#28 Zone#27 (Government Code Sec. 7911) * 

Unitary Rate (Revenue & Taxation Code Sec.100(b)(1» 

Unitary Debt Service Rate (Revenue & Taxation Code Sec. 100(b)(2» 

Railroad Unitary Rate (Revenue & Taxation Code Sec. 100.11) 

Railroad Unitary Debt Service Rate (Revenue & Taxation Code Sec. 100.11) 

Pipeline Rate (Revenue & Taxation Code Sec. 100.01) 

Pipeline Debt Service Rate (Revenue & Taxation Code Sec. 100.01) 

Voter Approved -Bond Debt: 

Schools: 

Dry Creek Elementary 

Eureka Elementary 

Loomis Elementary 

Newcastle Elementary 

Placer High 

Rocklin Unified 

Roseville City Elementary 

Roseville High 

Tahoe Truckee Unified 

Tahoe Truckee Unified SFID #1 

Tahoe Truckee Unified SFID #2 

Western Placer Unified 

Sierra College SFID #1 

Sierra College SFID # 2 (Levied in Nevada Co. only) 

Center Joint Unified (Sacramento Co.) 

Elverta Joint Elementary (Sacramento Co.) 

Twin Rivers' Jt Unified (Sacramento Co.) 

Los Rios Jr 'College (Sacramento Co.) 

East Nicolaus High (Sutter Co.) 

Yuba Jr College (Yuba Co.) 

Cities: 

Colfax 

Special Districts: 

Donner Summit PUD (Nevada Co.) 

Nevada Irrigation District (Land Value Only) 

Tahoe City PUO 

Tahoe Forest Hospital 

• Established pursuant to the Placer County Board of Supervisors' Resolution 95-181 
I . 

I Tax Rate] 

1.000000% 

-0.011638% 

0.999700% 

0.362400% 

0.999700% . 

0.362400% 

0.999700% 

0.362400% 

0.049001% 

0.026071% 

0.020898% 

0.002129% 

0.021769% 

0.084295% 

0.032491% 

0.035903% 

0.007066% 

0.033525% 

0.052393% 

0.017009% 

0.009082% 

0.018248% 

0.095700% 

0.015800% 

0.072700% 

0.012400% 

0.012760% 

0.017494% 

0.003500% 

0.000164% 

0.002100% 

0.002500% 

0.009850% 
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